

KNAPP'S CORNER DRAIN DRAINAGE BOARD

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: March 9, 2023

TIME: 11:30 a.m.

LOCATION: Kent County Drain Commissioner's Office 775 Ball Ave NE, Grand Rapids, MI 49503

QUESTIONS: (616) 632-7910

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Chapter 20 of Act 40, Public Acts of Michigan 1956, a petition was filed with the Kent County Drain Commissioner by the City of Grand Rapids and Grand Rapids Township, requesting maintenance and improvement the Knapp's Corner Drain.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Drainage Board for the Knapp's Corner Drain has considered said petition and made a tentative determination that the petition is sufficient and that project is practicable. The Drainage Board has further determined to continue the name "Knapp's Corner Drain" as the name of the drain, and has made a tentative determination that the following public corporations should be assessed for the cost of the project as follows:

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS, Kent County, Michigan for benefits to the public health. GRAND RAPIDS TOWNSHIP, Kent County, Michigan for benefits to the public health. COUNTY OF KENT, Michigan for benefits to county roads. MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, for benefits to state highways.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Drainage Board will meet at the above date, time and location for the purpose of hearing any objections to the proposed drain project and the petition for the drain, and to the matter of assessing cost of the drain to the designated public corporations named above.

Proceedings conducted at this public meeting will be subject to the provisions of the Michigan Open Meetings Act. Information regarding this meeting may be obtained from the Kent County Drain Commissioner's Office located at 775 Ball Ave NE, Grand Rapids, MI 49503.

Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the meeting should contact the Drain Commissioner at the number listed above or through the Michigan Relay Center at 7-1-1 (TDD) at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting to request mobility, visual, hearing or other assistance.

Dated: January 30, 2023

lenneth J. Jonhan

Kenneth J. Yonker Kent County Drain Commissioner Chairperson of the Drainage Board